

84325-2

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

NO. 39536-3

10 JAN 13 PM 2:02

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY cm
DEPUTY

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES

Appellant,

v.

SAMANTHA A.,

Respondent.

SECOND AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Susan Kas (WSBA # 36592)
Regan Bailey (WSBA #39142)
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON
315 5th Avenue South, Suite 850
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 324-1521
Facsimile: (206) 957-0729

Eleanor Hamburger (WSBA #26478)
SIRIANNI YOUTZ
MEIER & SPOONEMORE
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1100
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 223-0303
Facsimile: (206) 223-0246

Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

I.	NATURE OF THE CASE	1
	<i>A. Invalidation of Children’s Medicaid Personal Care Regulations</i>	1
	<i>B. Award of Attorney Fees</i>	4
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF CASE	5
	<i>A. Background</i>	5
	<i>B. Samantha A.’s administrative appeal</i>	7
	<i>C. Samantha A. Petitions for Judicial Review</i>	11
	<i>D. Samantha A. Petitions for Attorneys Fees</i>	14
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
	<i>A. Conclusions of Law</i>	14
	<i>B. Factual Findings</i>	15
	<i>C. Attorneys fee award</i>	16
VI.	ARGUMENT	16
	<i>A. The Department’s rules are invalid because they violate the EPSDT and Comparability provisions of the Federal Medicaid Act</i>	16
	1. The federal Medicaid Act	16
	2. The federal Early and Periodic Screening Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) mandate	18

a.	States cannot limit or reduce mandatory EPSDT services if they are necessary to correct or ameliorate a condition or disability.	18
b.	<i>EPSDT requires state Medicaid agencies to “meaningfully consider” the recommendations of treating medical providers.</i>	21
c.	<i>The Department’s rules do not allow it to consider MPC recommendations for children by treating medical providers.</i>	27
3.	WAC 388-106-0213 (2) and (3) contain irrefutable presumptions that violate Medicaid comparability.	30
a.	<i>The Children’s MPC rules reduce MPC services without an individualized determination of each child’s need.</i>	30
b.	<i>The Department’s assumptions about children’s living situation and age violate Medicaid Comparability and EPSDT.</i>	33
B.	The superior court’s award of attorney fees was not an abuse of discretion and should be upheld.	39
VII.	ATTORNEY FEES.	43
VIII.	CONCLUSION.	43

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.M.L. v. Dep't of Health</i> , 863 P.2d 44, 47-48 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)	21
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287, 289 n. 1, 105 S. Ct. 712, 83 L.Ed.2d 661 (1985).....	17
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Insurance Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 598 (1983).....	43
<i>Broyles v. Thurston County</i> , 147 Wn. App 409, 452, 195 P.3d 985,1107 (2008).....	39, 40
<i>C.F. v. Department of Children and Families</i> , 934 So. 2d. 1, 7 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	21, 23
<i>Chappell v. Bradley</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1130, 1134 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	26
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880, 892 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	43
<i>Ekloff v. Rodgers</i> , 443 F. Supp.2d 1173, 1181, (D.Ariz.,2006).....	19, 20
<i>Emily Q v. Bonta</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 1078, 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	19
<i>Ga. Dep't of Community Health v. Freels</i> , 576 S.E. 2d 2, 6 (Ga. App. 2002)	20
<i>Gasper v. DSHS</i> , 129 P.3d 849 (2006)	31
<i>Heinmiller v. Department of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 607, 903 P.2d 433(1995).....	15
<i>Highland School Dist.</i> 149 Wn. App at 317	39, 41, 43
<i>Holman v. Ohio Dep't of Human Services</i> , 757 N.E.2d 382, 388-89 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001).....	21

<i>Hummel v. Ohio Dep't of Job and Fam. Services</i> , 844 N.E. 2d 360, 364 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)	22
<i>Inlandboatmen's Union v. Department of Transp.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 697, 701, 836 P.2d 823 (1992).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Millstone</i> , 369 MD 575, 801 A.2d 1034 (Md. 2002)	20
<i>Jacobus v. Dept. of PATH</i> , 857 A.2d 785, 790-92 (Vt. 2004)	26
<i>Jenkins v. Washington State Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 160 Wn.2d 287, 300, 157 P.3d 388, 393 (2007).....	passim
<i>Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles County</i> , 481 F.3d 1150, 1154 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	3, 19
<i>Koshelnik-Turner v. Dreyfus</i> , NO. 3:09-cv-05379-RBL (W.D. Wash. 2009), Dkt No. 3. Judge Ronald B. Leighton	24
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 455 F.3d 496, 504 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16, 26
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 526, 539, 210 P.3d 995, 1000 (2009).....	16, 40, 43
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dept of Human Servs.</i> , 293 F3d 472, 480 (8 th Cir 2002).....	20, 22
<i>Pereria v. Kozlowski</i> , 996 F.2d 723, 727 (4th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Pinneke v. Preisser</i> , 623 F.2d 546, 549 (8th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 128 Wn.2d 508, 519, 910 P.2d 462 (1996).....	16
<i>Rosie D. v. Romney</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 18, 26 (D. Mass. 2006)	18, 21, 22, 29
<i>S.A.H. ex rel. S.J.H. v. State, Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 136 Wn. App. 342, 348, 149 P.3d 410 (2006).....	17, 18

<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> 391 F.3d 581, 589 -590 (5 th Cir. 2004)	18, 20
<i>Semerzakis v. Commissioner of Social Services</i> , 873 A.2d 911, 927 (Conn. 2005)	25, 27, 29
<i>Spokane County v. City of Spokane</i> , 148 Wn. App. 120, 124, 197 P.3d 1228, 1230 (2009).....	14
<i>Stanton v. Bond</i> , 504 F.2d 1246, 1249 (7 th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>State v. Awawdeh</i> , 72 Wn. App. 373, 376, 864 P.2d 965, 967 (1994).....	26
<i>Tofte v. DSHS</i> , 85 Wn.2d 161, 165, 531 P.2d 808, 810 (1975).....	4, 42
<i>Urban v. Meconi</i> , 930 A.2d 865 (Del. S. Ct. 2007).....	22
<i>Verizon Northwest, Inc., v. Washington Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 915, 194 P.3d 255, 260 (2008)	14
<i>Weaver v. Reagan</i> , 886 F.2d 194, 200 (8th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Western Ports Transp., Inc. v. Employment Sec. Dept. of State of Wn.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 440, 449, 41 P.3d 510, 515 (2002).....	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(24).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B)	18
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(24).....	22, 24, 33, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(1).....	9

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5)	18, 22, 33, 35
RCW 34.05.570	14, 15
RCW 43.20A.010.....	17
RCW 71A.20.010.....	38
RCW 74.04.055	17
RCW 74.08.080	4, 14, 41, 43
RCW 74.08.080(3).....	4, 42
RCW 74.09.520	15, 26, 33, 35
RCW 74.09.520(3).....	15
RCW 74.09.520(4).....	26
RCW 74.13.350	38
RCW 74.39.005(2).....	26
RCW 74.39A.073.....	35
RCW 74.39A.075.....	35

Other Authorities

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES, STATE MEDICAID MANUAL § 5010	19
H.R. 3299, 101st Cong. § 4213 (1989).....	19

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 431.220	30
42 C.F.R. § 440.240	32
WAC 388-106-0010.....	28
WAC 388-106-0050; 0075	28

WAC 388-106-0075.....	28
WAC 388-106-0125.....	29
WAC 388-106-0130.....	1, 27, 28, 29, 30
WAC 388-106-0130(3)(b).....	1, 33
WAC 388-106-0140.....	29
WAC 388-106-0213.....	28, 33
WAC 388-106-0213(2).....	31
WAC 388-106-0213(3).....	31
WAC 388-106-1315.....	29
WAC 388-440-0001.....	29
WAC 388-440-0001(b).....	29
WAC 388-534-0100.....	9
